

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda University Health Board

Ein cyf/Our ref: Adran Gofal Hir Dymor (Swyddfa Sir Gaerfyrddin) Bloc 6, Ysbyty Tywysog Philip Gofynnwch am/Please ask for: Bryngwyn Mawr, Dafen Rhif Ffôn /Telephone: Llanelli SA14 8QF Rhif Ffon: 01554 756567 E-bost/E-mail: @wales.nhs.uk 20/07/2022 Long Term Care Section(Carmarthenshire Office) Dyddiad/Date: Block 6, Prince Philip Hospital Bryngwyn Mawr, Dafen Llanelli SA14 8QF Tel Number: 01554 756567 CASE WIN Client H Dear

Re: Continuing NHS Healthcare Funding – Nursing Home Placement

As you will be aware the Multi Disciplinary Team involved in your care has recommended that you are eligible for Continuing NHS Healthcare Funding. I can confirm that the Hywel Dda University Health Board Quality Assurance Panel held on 12/07/2022 ratified your eligibility for this funding with effect from 23/06/2022, and agreed to provide the following:

1. Placement in an appropriately registered care home.

The Framework recognises that an individual's need for care may change and an ongoing review of care being provided will take account of the potential for someone to move in and out of eligibility for Continuing NHS Healthcare as their health needs increase or diminish.

Continuing NHS Healthcare will remain in place as long as you continue to meet Welsh Government's Guidance. A review of your needs will be undertaken at 3 months. You or your representative will be contacted in due course.

If on review you no longer remain eligible for Continuing NHS Healthcare, alternative funding may be available from Social Services following a funding review.

Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth, Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Ffynnon Job, Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building, Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job's Well Road, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB Cadeirydd / Chair Maria Battle

Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive Mr Steve Moore

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda Hywel Dda University Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board

Mae Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg Hywel Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment

Consequently, where a patient no longer meets the eligibility for Continuing Health Care funding, the NHS can no longer continue to fund the placement in the way that it is provided currently but the placement and the care received will not change. Health Services will continue to be provided free of charge but those individuals who are assessed as requiring Social Services may be charged under the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 and associated regulations, using the local authority's financial charging policy and the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 Part 4 and 5 Code of Practice (Charging and Financial Assessment). The charging will be based on the individual's personal financial circumstances and there will be a financial review to assess the level of contribution to be made. Please be aware that in these circumstances some homes may charge a third party top-up, also known as Additional Voluntary Contribution.

If you are dissatisfied with the care package arranged for you, please inform us in writing within 14 days - we will then arrange for your care coordinator to liaise with you to discuss alternative options available.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me. If you would like this correspondence in the medium of Welsh, please contact our office.

Yours Sincerely,

pp

Long Term Care Specialist Nurse Team Leader

Sent on behalf of the Hywel Dda Quality Assurance Panel.

cc

Rhodri Griffiths - rhodri@derossigriffiths.com

Enc Information Leaflet

